of cash flows to explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash
equivalents. This standard was effective for us on January 1, 2018 and was required to be applied retrospectively. Accordingly, we
have revised our consolidated statements of cash flows to include cash and cash equivalents included in funds held for customers
with cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and
end-of-period total amounts shown on the statements of cash flows. Further information concerning adoption of this standard can
be found in Summarized Quarterly Financial Data.

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-K

120

56

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-K

121

DELUXE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of this revision on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December
31, 2016 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported

Effect of
adoption As revised

Year Ended December 31, 2017
Purchases of customer funds marketable securities $— $ (7,737 ) $(7,737 )
Proceeds from customer funds and corporate marketable securities 3,500 7,737 11,237
Net cash used by investing activities (180,891 ) — (180,891 )
Net change in customer funds obligations — (6,007 ) (6,007 )
Net cash used by financing activities (176,949 ) (6,007 ) (182,956 )
Effect of exchange rate change on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash
equivalents 2,075 3,295 5,370

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents (17,334 ) (2,712 ) (20,046 )
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of year 76,574 72,291 148,865
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of year (Note 3) $59,240 $69,579 $128,819

Year Ended December 31, 2016
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired $(270,939 ) $ 31,275 $(239,664 )
Purchases of customer funds marketable securities — (7,869 ) (7,869 )
Proceeds from customer funds and corporate marketable securities 1,635 7,869 9,504
Net cash used by investing activities (310,786 ) 31,275 (279,511 )
Net change in customer funds obligations — 1,723 1,723
Net cash provided by financing activities 4,275 1,723 5,998
Effect of exchange rate change on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash
equivalents 1,346 1,017 2,363

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents 14,147 34,015 48,162
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of year 62,427 38,276 100,703
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of year (Note 3) $76,574 $72,291 $148,865

ASU No. 2017-01 – In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01,Clarifying the Definition of a Business. This standard
revises the definition of a business, which affects many areas of accounting, such as business combinations and disposals and
goodwill impairment. The revised definition of a business will likely result in more acquisitions being accounted for as asset
acquisitions, as opposed to business combinations. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2018, applying the guidance to
transactions occurring on or after this date. Adoption of the standard did not have a significant impact on our results of operations

[…]

retrospective basis. As such, we have revised our results of operations for previous periods. We utilized the practical expedient for
adoption allowing us to use the amounts previously disclosed in our postretirement benefits footnote as the basis for revising prior
periods. As there is no service cost associated with our plans, we reclassified the entire amount of our net periodic benefit income
from cost of revenue and SG&A expense to other income in our consolidated statements of income. In addition, we no longer
include any portion of net periodic benefit income in amounts capitalized for inventory or internal-use software, as only the service
cost component is eligible for capitalization. This change did not have a significant impact on our results of operations or financial
position.

57

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-K

122

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-K

123

DELUXE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of the revision on our consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31,
2016 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported

Effect of
adoption As revised

Year Ended December 31, 2017
Cost of products $(529,088 ) $ (550 ) $(529,638 )
Cost of services (213,002 ) (67 ) (213,069 )
Total cost of revenue (742,090 ) (617 ) (742,707 )
Gross profit 1,223,466 (617 ) 1,222,849
Selling, general and administrative expense (828,832 ) (1,399 ) (830,231 )
Operating income 331,192 (2,016 ) 329,176
Other income 2,994 2,016 5,010
Net income $230,155 $ — $230,155

Year Ended December 31, 2016
Cost of products $(534,390 ) $ (516 ) $(534,906 )
Cost of services (132,851 ) (56 ) (132,907 )
Total cost of revenue (667,241 ) (572 ) (667,813 )
Gross profit 1,181,821 (572 ) 1,181,249
Selling, general and administrative expense (805,970 ) (1,268 ) (807,238 )
Operating income 368,727 (1,840 ) 366,887
Other income 1,819 1,840 3,659
Net income $229,382 $ — $229,382

ASU No. 2017-09 – In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09,Scope of Modification Accounting. This standard provides
guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require modification accounting, which
may result in a different fair value for the award. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2018, and it is being applied prospectively
to awards modified on or after this date. Application of this standard did not have a significant impact on our results of operations or
financial position and we do not expect it to have a significant impact on an ongoing basis.